through a conventional mortgage of $17.5 million and cash on hand. The mortgage payable is with Omaha State Bank, carries a 5.25% per annum fixed rate and matures on
March 31, 2014.

Between the third quarter of 2010 and June 2011, the Partnership acquired 810 Schutte Road LLC ("Eagle Village"), a 511 bed student housing facility located in Evansville,
Indiana for approximately $4.2 million plus a conventional mortgage of approximately $8.9 million. The mortgage loan carries a variable interest rate of one-month LIBOR plus
2.75% per annum but will not be less than 3.5% per annum. On December 31, 2013 this rate was 4.4% per annum. This mortgage matures on June 1, 2014. The Partnership
plans to operate the property as a student housing facility. Once stabilized as a student housing property, the Partnership will seek to restructure the ownership and capital
structure through the sale of the property to a student housing not-for-profit entity. The Partnership anticipates it will then purchase mortgage revenue bonds issued as part of
such a restructuring.

The table below shows the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated results of operations of the Company as if the Maples on 97th, Eagle Village, Arboretum and Woodland
Park properties had been acquired at the beginning of the periods presented:

For year ended December

31, 2013
For year ended December

31, 2012
For year ended December

31, 2011

Revenues  $ 47,562,142  $ 27,128,238  $ 25,354,941
Net income (loss)  17,715,489  4,428,949  (2,078,012 )
Net income (loss) allocated to unitholders  17,415,449  5,260,661  (941,676 )
Unitholder's interest in net income (loss) per unit (basic and diluted)  0.40  0.14  (0.03 )

For the year ended December 2013, Woodland Park added approximately $1.0 million in total revenue and approximately $164,000 in net loss to the Company since the
foreclosure on May 29, 2013.

For the year ended December 2012, the EAT (Maples on 97th) added approximately $604,000 in total revenue and approximately $235,000 in net loss to the Company since it
was acquired on August 29, 2012.

For the year ended December 2011, Eagle Village added approximately $945,000 in total revenue and approximately $257,000 net loss to the Partnership since it was acquired
on June 29, 2011 and Arboretum added approximately $1.8 million in total revenue and approximately $695,000 net loss to the Partnership since it was acquired on March 31,
2011.

Consolidated VIE Properties

In addition to the MF Properties, the Company consolidates the assets, liabilities, and results of operations of the Consolidated VIEs in accordance with the guidance on
consolidations.  Although the assets of the VIEs are consolidated, the Company has no ownership interest in the Consolidated VIEs other than to the extent they serve as